authorizing the Town Manager to make enforcement decisions over Town Council and Town citizens.  She also 
informed Council it should be thankful that the major rain storm hit during the night and not during peak traffic 
hours. 

c. Ms. Meghan Dorsett, owner of Cambria Depot and Cambria Emporium said her properties obtained One Hundred 

Fifty Thousand Dollars ($150,000) worth of damage during the Friday morning rain storm.  Insurance will cover 
damage to the building, but not lost merchandise.  Ms. Dorsett said, based on her professional background, she is 
able to identify several existing problems that contributed to the flooding.

[...]

automatically approved if the budget is approved.  Manager Terpenny replied that yes, if the budget is approved, 
funding for the bus expansion would also be approved, since it is included in the budget.  Councilman Wade has 
previously expressed his concerns with the One Hundred Sixty-Three Thousand Dollars ($163,000) included in the 
budget for expansion of the bus service in Christiansburg, since the bus expansion has not been approved by Council.  

Councilman Showalter said he does not agree with employee step increases being paid with Town reserves and 
suggested freezing the step increases until the budget can be balanced.